A. 33590 =B

D'ecision No. 47531 . . R“@BN&‘L

BEFORE THE PUBLIC'UTILITIES COMMISSION OF IﬁE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the M¢tter of the Applicgtion of

THE CALIFORNIA OREGON POWER COMPANY i Aﬁpliggtéon
. o. 590

for an order authorizing the exucutlon

of an amendment to Credit Agreement.

QRPINIQON

Under authority granted by Decision No. 45692, d@ted
May 15, 1951, The California Oregon Powcr Company executed an
-agreement with a group of banks provmding for a total credit of
$12,000,000, to be drawn dowh‘by.éuécQSSive borrowings on or prior
to December 31, 1?52. In this bfécéédiﬁg,.applicént reports that
it desires to make additional baﬁk bbrrowings, and accordingly
proposes, and now asks permission, to enter into an agreement with
the several banks, which are paities to the present credit agree-
ment, 50 as to extend the aggregate amount of the‘authorized
borrowings from $12,000,000 to $14,000,000, the increase of
$2,000,000 to be available to applicant up to and including
December 31, 1952, and to be represented by 2 note, or notes, due

June 30, 1953, and bearing interest at the rate of 3-1/8% per annum.

Applicanf proposes to use the additional bank borrowings
to reimburse its treasury for capitel expenditures not prev1ously
financed. It reports that as of July 31, 1952, its capital

expenditures for net additions for which its treasury will not

have been reimbursed through the issue of securitics will be
approximately $4,580,000.




In financing permanently the cost of its properties, it
has been applicant's practice to issue Bonds and shares of
preferred and common stock. Its capital structure as of May 31,
1952, excluding short-term bank loans, according to its balance‘
sheet filed as Exhibit A, was as follows:

: % of
Amount Total
Bonds $31,000,000 49% -
Preferred stock 7,416,600

=
@] LR o
s

Equity capital . 25,179,76
! F §6§T§§%T§€ﬁ

Applicunt intends to refund the $12,000,000 of promis-

sory notes issued under the original credit. agrcement through the
issue of permanent securities in the fall of 1952. Applicant also
advises thet inzsmuch as its construction program is continuing -
it expects to execute 2 further credit agreement with the banks
in the fall of 1952 and to refund from notes issued pufsuant to
such credit sgreement the $2,000,000 of promissory notes referred

to in this application.

A review of the present spplication shows that applicant
will have need for the funds to be obtained through'thé issue of
the additional note, or notes, for the purposes set forth in the
application. An order will be entered authorizing it to execute
the * proposed amendment. Because the proposed nope,'or notes, by
the terms thereof, will be payable within twelve months ufteb thé{
date of issue, applicant may so issue them without an order from

the Commission.

In line with applicant's request, the authority herein
granted will become effective upon the date hereof so0 as to

permit applicant to execute the amendment forthwith.




~A'. v3;59o L’

The Commission having considered the above entitled
matter, ancd being of the opinion that a publie hearing thereon is
not necessary; ond that the application should be granted, as

herein provided; therefore,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. The California Oregon Power Company, after the date
hereof and on or before December 31, 1952, may exccute an amend-
ment to its credit agreement, in substantizlly the same form as

that filed in this proceceding us Exhibit B.

2. Within thirty (30) days after the execution of said
amendment, applicant shall file o copy thercof with the Conmis-

sion.
3. The authority herein gronted will become effective

upon the date hereof.

\: ‘ ) :
Dated atéﬂmmanforma, this £ ZF day
orﬁ%a@‘:msz; | o

_‘,j -

() Commissiofrs




